
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 09) ea. 
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 3oth day of 20 O9 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the 
Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for Abatement 
of a public nuisance located at Benson Road, Sturgeon (parcel #03-100-05-00-004.00 01). 

Done this 3oth day of July, 2009. 

ATTEST: 
P .  

I 

~ a r e n h .Miller 
District I Commissioner 

Clerk of the County Commission 

L 

Skip Elkin 
District I1 Commissioner 



BEFORE THE COLINTY COMMISSION OF 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 


In Re: Nuisance Abatement ) July Session 
Benson Road ) June Adjourned 
Sturgeon, MO 65284 ) Term 2009 

) Commission Order No. 352-zoby 

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT 

NOW on this 30th day of July, 2009, the County Commission of Boone County, Missouri 
met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and order for 
abatement of nuisance: 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

The County Corr~mission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following: 

1. 	 The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and 
are made a part of the record in this proceeding. 

2. 	 The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made 
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. In 
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested 
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding. 

3. 	 A public nuisance exists described as follows: weeds in excess of twelve inches high 
4. 	 The location of the public nuisance is as follows: Benson Road NW PT NE SW EXC 

PT FOR RD a/k/a parcel# 03-100-05-00-004.00 01 Section 5, Township 51, Range 12 
as shown by deed book 0950 page 0165, Boone County 

5. 	 The specific violation of the Code is: weeds in excess of twelve inches high in violation 
of section 6.7 of the Code 

6. 	 The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination of the 
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination 
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the 
Code on the -day of , 20-, to the property owner, occupant, and any other 
applicable interested persons. 

7. 	 The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2 
of the Code, the property owner, occupant, and any other applicable interested 
persons were given notice of the hearing conducted this date before the Boone 
County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at government expense 
with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the above described property 
as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for said property for the current 
year. 

8. 	 No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public 
nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly, 



in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County 
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public 
nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties 
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health 
Director or Official's original order referred to above. 

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property 

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the 
above described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized 
and directed to carry out this order. 

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and 
expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk 
submit a certified copy of this order and such bill to the County Collector for inclusion as a 
special assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current 
year in accordance with section 67.402, RSMo. 

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County 
Commission on the day and year first above written. 

Boone COI-~nty, Missal-~ri ATTEST: 
By Boone County Commisfon 

~JA* 
Boone County Clerk 



Vacant lot on Benson Road 

Pictures taken 7/14/09 by Kala Gunier 




BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF 
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

In Re: Nuisance Abatement ) July Session 

Benson Road ) June Adjourned 

Sturgeon, MO 65284 1 Term 2009 


) Commission Order No. 

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT 

NOW on this 30th day of July, 2009, the County Commission of Boone County, Missouri 
met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and order for 
abatement of nuisance: 

Findirlgs of Fact and Conclusions o f  Law 

The County Corr~niission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following: 

1. 	 The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and 

are made a part of the record in this proceeding. 


2. 	 The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made 
a part of the record in ,this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. In 
addition, any live testiniony of the official(s) of the department and other interested 
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding. 

3. 	 A public nuisance exists described as follows: weeds in excess of twelve inches high 
4. 	 The location of the public nuisance is as follows: Benson Road NW PT NE SW EXC 

PT FOR RD alkla parcel# 03-1 00-05-00-004.00 01 Section 5, Township 51, Range 12 
as shown by deed book 0950 page 01 65, Boone County 

5. 	 The specific violation of the Code is: weeds in excess of twelve inches high in violation 
of section 6.7 of the Code 

6. 	 The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination of the 
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination 
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the 
Code on the -day of , 20-, to the property owner, occupant, and any other 
applicable interested persons. 

7. 	 The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2 
of the Code, the property owner, occupant, and any other applicable interested 
persons were given notice of the hearing conducted this date before the Boone 
County Commission for an order to aL,te the above nuisance at government expense 
with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the above described property 
as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for said property for the current 
year. 

8. 	 No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public 
nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly, 



in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County 
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public 
nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties 
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health 
Director or Official's original order referred to above. 

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property 

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the 
above described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized 
and directed to carry out this order. 

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and 
expense of abatement to the C o ~ ~ n t y  Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk 
SI-~bmita certified copy of this order and such bill to the County Collector for inclusion as a 
special assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current 
year in accordance with section 67.402, RSMo. 

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County 
Commission on the day and year first above written. 

Boone Co~,~nty, Missouri ATTEST: 
By Boone County Cornmission , 

pres'id)ng Commissioner Boone County Clerk 



ACTIVITY LOG 
BENSONROAD 

Citizen complaint received 

Investigation conducted 

Notice sent to owner via Certified Mail 

Notice signed for by Ledena Kantazar 

Reinspection conducted 

Pictures taken 

Hearing notice sent via First Class Mail 

Spolte to Mrs. Kanatzar about property. She said they would try to have it 
mowed by 7/30/09. 



HEARING NOTICE 


Ronald L & Ledena Kanatzar 
401 S Wentz 
Sturgeon, MO 65284 

An inspection of the property you own located on Benson Road (parcel # 03-1 00-05-00- 
004.00 01) was conducted on June 23,2009 and weeds in excess of twelve inches high 
on the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violation of Boone 
County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.7. 

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Con- mission on 
July 30, 2009 at 1 :30 PM in the County Commission Charr~bers at the Boone County 
Government Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The purpose of this 
hearing will be to determine whether a violation exists. If the County Commission 
determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be abated. 

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the 
nuisance removed. All costs of abatement, plus adminis'trative fees, will be assessed 
against the property in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been 
corrected prior to the hearing, you do not have to appear for the hearing. 

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier 
community. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If 
you are not the owner or the person responsible for the care of this property, please call 
our office at the number listed at the bottom of this letter. 

Kala Gunier 
Environmental Health Specialist 

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the 1 day of July, 
2009 by i/ ~k . 

1005 W. Worley + P.O. Box 6015 + Columbia, lklissouri 65205-6015 
Phone: (573) 874-7346 + TTY: (573) 874-7356 + Fax: (573) 81 7-6407 

www.GoColumbiaMo.com 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITYIAFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYERISERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS 



NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT 


Ronald L & Ledena K Kanatzar 
401 S Wentz 
Sturgeon, MO 65284 

An inspection of the property you own located at Benson Road (parcel # 03-1 00-05-00-004.00 01) 
was conducted on June 23, 2009 and revealed growth of weeds in excess of twelve inches high on 
the premises. 

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin 
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above 
nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an 
additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance 
Section 6.7. A reinspection will be conducted at 'the end of the 15-day period. If the weeds have not 
been cut by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission will be called to determine 
whether a violation exists. If the County Commission determines that a violation exists and the 
weeds are not cut and removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the weeds cut and 
removed with the cost of abatement, plus administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax 
bill. In addition, a complaint may be filed against you in Circuit Court. If the weeds are cut within 
the 60-day period, no further action is necessary. 

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If you 
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner or the 
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the 
bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated. 

Environmental Health Specialist 

This notic deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the $q day of June 
2009 by ec &a 

1005 W. Worley + P.O. Box 601 5 + Columbia, Missouri 65205-601 5 
Phone: (573) 874-7346 + TTY: (573) 874-7356 + Fax: (573) 817-6407 

www.GoColumbiaMo.com 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVEACTION EMPLOYERISERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS 



Boone County Assessor - Real Property Summary Page 1 of 1 

Tom Schauwecker 
Boone County Assessor 

Boone County Government Center Office (573) 886-4270 
801 E. Walnut, Rm 143 Fax (573) 886-4254 
Columbia, MO 65201-7733 

Parcel 03-100-05-00-004.00 0 1  Property Location BENSON ROAD 

City Road COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT (CO) School STURGEON (R5) 
Library BOONE COUNTY ( L l )  Fire BOONE COUNTY (F1) 

Owner KANATZAR RONALD L & LEDENA K 
Address 401 S WENTZ 
City, State Zip STURGEON, MO 65284 

Subdivision Plat Book/Page 
Section/Township/Range 5 5 1  12 

Legal Description NW PT NE SW 
EXC PT FOR RD 

Deeded Acreage 2 

Deed Book/Page 0950 0165 1854 0809 

Current Appraised Current Assessed 
Type Land Bldgs Total Type Land Bldgs Total 

C A 4,140 4,140 C A 1,324 1,324 
Totals 4,140 0 4,140 Totals 1,324 0 1,324 

Previous Year's Tax 

Year 2008 Amount $89.00 


www.ShowMeBoone.com, Boone County, Missouri. 8 0 1  East Walnut  Columbia, MO 65201  USA. 

JUN 2 4 2009 

http:www.ShowMeBoone.com


City of ColumbialBoone County 

Environmental Complaint Form 


Date DatelTime Rec'd. by Referred to 

How was complai ne 0 Voicemail 0 Walk-in 0 Inner-dept. x 

Complainant Please call? Yes No 

Address Phone 

Complaint Locationllnfo q 

Owner 

SEWER SMOKING FOOD OTHER 

NVESTIGATION RESULTS 



GENERAL WARRANTY DEED 
8 . 165 
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B . ' A TRACT OF LAKD I N  THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (KE 1 / 0 )  OF THE SOLTIP-'EST 
QUARTER (SY 1/B) O F  SECTION F I V E  ( 5 ) .  TOLYSHIP F I m - O S E  (51) KORM OF 
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TilE SAID SCbTi iFEST CUZ-?TER (SC 1 / L )  C i  S E G I I C S  5,  Ti:L';CE i'iT5 X<:-'.ESAID 
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~~ -~~ -
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Subjcct t 3  e a s e r e n t s  and r e s t r i c t i o n s  of  record. 

-- 

S T A 3  Or HISSOURI)
COUNTY Or BOONL ) 55. 

Document No. 28870 
! 
8 

unlermignd Recorder o l  Doedm l o r  mald county and a t a t e  do 
t h a t  t h e  f o r q o l n q  1nntrumw.t o f  u r l t r n p  was f i l e d  f o r  record 

t h e  24th day o f  Cecember , 1992 a t  11 o ' c l o c k  and 2 2 : 1 8  
l o  t r u l y  recorded In Book 950 Pape 165 .  

I 

my hand and o f t l c l a l  meal on t h e  day and year aforeaald .  
1 

!i 1 

d e p l t y  

I 

, I- - .  --- -.-- -
I \  ! 

I, I 



' 2. Article Number 
i mnsferfrom serv~cs/&el) 71108 D L S D  D D ~ L1734 7635 

Ronald L. 8 Ledena K. Kanatzar,, 

PS Form 3811,February2004 Domestlc Return Receipt 102595-0%~-1540j 

I ,,401 S. Wentz 
Sturgeon, MO 65284 

3. ServiceType 
m r t t f l e d  Mall ~xpressMall 
aReglstersd x,ReturnRecelptfor Mercha?dlse 
C] insured Mall C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivety7(ExtraFee) Yes 



To: Boone County Commission 

From: Gerry Worley, Environmental Health Manager 

C: Boone County Clerk, Boone County Collector, Boone County Auditor 

Date: September 22,2009 

Re: nuisance abatement for vacant lot on Benson Rd. parcel# 03-100-05-00-004.00 01 

The purpose of this memo is to notify all persons above that no nuisance abatement was carried out by 
the Health Department at the above-noted location. A hearing was held before the Boone Co~~nty 
Commission on July 30, 2009 and the Commission found that a nuisance existed on the property and 
ordered the nuisance to be abated. The nuisance was abated before the Health Department was able to 
abate the nuisance. The owner of the property is Ronald L and Ledena K Kantazar and the mailing 
address for the owner is 401 S Wentz Sturgeon, MO 65284. The nuisance abatement was completed 
and no invoices will be submitted. Please contact our ofice if you have any questions regarding this 
natter. 

1005 W WORLEYPO. BOX6015 COLUMBIA,MISSOURI65205-6015 
(573) 874-7346 FAX (573) 817-6407 TTY (573) 874-7356 

wvw.GoCOLUMBIAMO.COM 

ANEQUALOPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVEACTIONEMPLOE~SERVICESPROVIDEDON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 O9 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 3oth day of July 20 09 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby adopt the 
following policy statement and resolution regarding continuing authority. 

Policy Statement 

The rules of the State of Missouri's Clean Water Commission and Department of Natural 
Resources applicable to construction and operating permits designate continuing authorities as 
permanent organizations "for the operation, maintenance and modernization of the facility for 
which the application is made." (Please see Title 10, Code of State Regulations, Division 20, 
Chapter 6). Currently, the regulations in Chapter 6 establish different tiers of continuing authority 
with higher preference given to publicly owned utilities since publicly owned utilities are best 
positioned to modernize facilities when modernization is needed. State Revolving Fund planning 
requires that the Boone County Regional Sewer District plan for population growth and existing 
facilities in need of modernization when the Sewer District plans its capital improvements. 

Furthermore, it has been the Sewer District's experience that few privately owned and 
operated wastewater collection and treatment systems can be adequately maintained from a 
financial and environmental standpoint on a long term basis under current mandatory federal and 
state environmental regulations. It is therefore the Sewer District's policy that privately owned 
and operated wastewater collection and treatment systems are required to connect to the Sewer 
District's system where collection and treatment capacity is available. On July 21, 2009 the Board 
of Trustees of the Boone County Regional Sewer District adopted a policy statement and 
resolution to this effect and said policy statement and resolution is attached to this Boone County 
Commission policy statement and resolution. 

Tier 2 continuing authority will facilitate the connection of privately owned and operated 
wastewater collection and treatment systems to the Sewer District's wastewater collection and 
treatment system. 

Resolution 

It is therefore resolved by the Boone County Commission to support the Boone County 
Regional Sewer District and the City of Columbia in filing a joint application for Tier 2 continuing 
authority with the Clean Water Commission for the Clean Water Commission's approval. The 
application shall request that the Boone County Regional Sewer District be approved by the Clean 
Water Commission as the Tier 2 continuing authority in unincorporated Boone County and that 
the City of Columbia be approved by the Clean Water Commission as the Tier 2 continuing 
authority inside the corporate limits of the City of Columbia. 



Done this 3othday of July, 2009. 

ATTEST: 

w karek M. Miller 
Wendy .Nor District I Commissioner 
clerk of the County Commission 

h-k 
Skip Elkin 
District I1 Commissioner 



Boone County Regional Sewer District 

1314 North 7th Street 
Columbia, Missouri 65201-3902 
(573) 443-2774 Fax (573) 499-0489 

DATE: July 2 1,2009 

TITLE: Policy Statement and Resolution supporting Tier 2 continuing authority 

Now on this 2/+day o f 5  ,2009, the Boone County Regional Sewer 
District, acting by and through its Board of ~ r b t e e s ,  hereby adopts the following policy 
statement and resolution regarding continuing authority. 

Policy Statement 

The rules of the State of Missouri's Clean Water Commission and Department of Natural 
Resources applicable to construction and operating permits designate continuing authorities as 
permanent organizations "for the operation, maintenance and modernization of the facility for 
which the application is made." (Please see Title 10, Code of State Regulations, Division 20, 
Chapter 6). Currently, the regulations in Chapter 6 establish different tiers of continuing 
authority with higher preference given to publicly owned utilities since publicly owned utilities 
are best positioned to modernize facilities when modernization is needed. State Revolving Fund 
planning requires that the Sewer District plan for population growth and existing facilities in 
need of modernization when the Sewer District plans its capital improvements. Furthermore, it 
has been the Sewer District's experiencethat few privately owned and operated wastewater 
collection and treatment systems can be adequately maintained fiom a financial and 
environmental standpoint on a long term basis under cment mandatory federal and state 
environmental regulations. It is therefore the Sewer District's policy that privately owned and 
operated wastewater collection and treatment systems are required to connect to the Sewer 
District's system where collection and treatment capacity is available. Tier 2 continuing 
authority will facilitate the connection of privately owned and operated wastewater collection and 
treatment systems to the Sewer District's wastewater collection and treatment system. 

Resolution 

It is therefore resolved by the Board of Trustees of the Boone County Regional Sewer 
District that a joint application with the City of Columbia for Tier 2 continuing authority be 
presented to the Clean Water Commission for the Clean Water Commission's approval. The 
application shall request that the Boone County Regional Sewer District be approved by the 
Clean Water Commission as the Tier 2 continuing authority in unincorporated Boone County and 
that the City of Columbia be approved by the Clean Water Commission as the Tier 2 continuing 
authority inside the corporate limits of the City of Columbia. 

Page 1 of 2 
H:\Policies & Regs\Resolution supporting Tier 2 continuing authority 7-20-09.DOC 



This written resolution has been adopted and approved by the Sewer District's Board of 
Trustees and shall be provided to any person requesting it freeof charge. 

It is further resolved tbat the General Manager of the District shall take those actions 
reasonably necessary to implement this resolution. 

BOONE COUNTY REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT 

ada all ~hann,thairof the Board of ~ ~ e e s  

ATTEST: 

h & k b u  
Debbie Schnedler, Secretary of the Board of Trustees 

Page 2 of 2 
H:\Policies & RegsU7esolution supporting Tier 2 continuing authority 7-20-09.DOC 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 09 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 3oth day of 20 O9 

the following, among other proceedings, were had,viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby award bid 37- 
02JUL09 -Dripping Springs Road Asphalt Overlay & Drainage Project to Christensen 
Construction. It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said 
contract. 

Done this 30'" day of July, 2009. 

f i  arb^. Miller 
Wendy S. No en District I Commissioner 
Clerk of the County Commission 

!=G 

Skip Elkin 
District I1 Commissioner 
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 09 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 3oth day of July 20 09 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby award bid 32- 
25JUN09 -Kendallwood Drive Entrance Repairs to Stockman Construction. It is further ordered 
the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said contract. 

Done this 3 0 ' ~  day of July, 2009. 

Pres'ding ommissioner 
ATTEST: s &ma 


~ a r $ nM. Miller 
Wendy S. N ren District I Commissioner 
Clerk of theVcounty Commission 

, 1  

Skip Elkin 
District I1 Commissioner 
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STATE OF MISSOURI } July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 09 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 3oth day of July 20 09 

the following, among other proceedings,were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone, pursuant to Section 4.2 of the 

Chapter 100 Lease Agreement between the County of Boone and ABC Laboratories, does hereby 

accept the annual report of utilization of Chapter 100 Bonds for purchase of personal property. 


Done this 3oth day of July, 2009. 

0
K eth M. Pearson 

Presiding Commissioner 


ATTEST: 
s k a r k  M. Miller 
Wendy S. Nor n ~ i s t r i c tI Commissioner 

Clerk of the County Commission 


Skip Elkin 
District I1 Commissioner 



EXIILBIT B 

n;VhU.4L COMPLrnCE REPORT 

-!
Name: i->~!.iht-4 Tic& i-

city: c CL~.-L>-----.---.---I &  ~tate: ha Zipcode: ~ . S Z Q \  

SLLTContact: - .._--- d&k> Telephone: (w)*33-- b o q ~  

Title: Cd f.+ ~ - 6 d e & ~  Fax: (5~333T- (0-33,-WR 

B. EMPLOY3,IElh"l'lhTCbK%lATION. 

Maximtun Number o!' ''Jobs" in tile County during the 90-day period ending on March 31, 2003 (the 
March 3 1" prior to this Report): -ze-5? O 
Maximum Number of wcw Jobs-' in  the County during the 9Oday period ending on March 31, 2069-
(MaximumNumber of "Jobs" at the Project less 224): b ( 

Attached is a copy of il report verif1,ingthe above calcrtlation coritaining at a minimum the follouting 
information for each Job: 

1. Nari~eor Social Sect~rityNumber. 
2. Hil-c Datc. 
3. Termination Date. 

1'11~undersigned l~creby rep-csents and certifies that, to the best knowledge and belief of the 
undersigned, this Arii~uaIC'ornpliancl: Report contains no infomlalion or data, contailled herein or in tlie 
exhibits or attachmenti, that is false 01incorrect in any material respect. 

Dated this f ~ d a ?  of fi .?y 

Signature: b&2&"LL--& 
Name: ~ A R P  
Title: <J m W P ~ ~ C Z I Q -P a- GG~CRRL 
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March sf, 2009 




I 
-4B 6Personnel Terminated 


between March 3?, 2008 and March 31,2009 


Last Name First Narrte 

MOTE: Foster Ste;t.,a:i was corive:tec! :o :;i:;P: s:ai~isfro% F7 stabs on 6/11/08 
essentially adding 5 more :r:clivic'!ia; :s :et -!-,!latic: groop as this individual no 
longer quafied as FI E for this progf;r;?. 



ABC LabsPersonnel 
asof March 31,2009 



ABC Labs Pwsonnef 
as of March 3i, 2009 



ABC Labs Personnel 
as ofMarch 31,2009 



-- I (5/12/2009) Kay Murray - Performance Agreementpdf Page 'I I 

PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT 

Dated as of November 1,2008 

Among 


Boone County, Missouri, 


Lab Facilities Leasing Co., L.L.C. 


and 


Analytical Bio-Chemistry Laboratories, Inc. 


Prepared By: 

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. 
Kansas County, Missouri 



1 (511 212009) Kay Murr 

Revenue Bonds (Analytical Bio-Chemistry Laboratories, Inc. Project) Series 2008, in the maximum 
principal amount of $15,000,000 (the "Series 2008 Bonds," the Series 2008 Bonds and any Additional 
Bonds collectively, the "Bonds"), for the purpose of paying the costs of the Project, and authorizing the 
County to lease the County's interest in Project to the Company pursuant to a Chapter 100 Lease 
Agreement of even date herewith (the "Lease"), under which the County, as lessor, will lease the Project 
to the Company, as lessee, in consideration of rentals which will be sufficient to pay the principal of and 
interest on the Bonds. 

WHEREAS, the County will have a leasehold interest in the real property and improvements 
thereon and will qwn the personal property financed by the Bonds and, by virtue of the County's 
ownership interests, the Project is expected to be exempt from ad valorem taxes; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the foregoing, the County desires to enter into this Agreement with the 
Companies in consideration of the Companies' desire to purchase, construct, extend and improve the 
Project upon the tenns and conditions hereinafter set forth; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual representations, 
covenants and'agreements herein contained, the County and the Companies hereby represent, covenant 
and agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

DEFINITIONS 

Section 1.1. Definitions of Words and Terms. The following words and terms as used 
herein shall have the following meanings: 

"Agreement" means this Performance Agreement dated as of November -1, 2008, between the 
County and the Companies, as from time to time amended and supplemented in accordance with the 
provisions hereof. 

"Annual Compliance Report" means the Annual Compliance Report required to be filed by the 
Company by Section 3.3 hereof, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

"Companies" means, collectively, Lab Facilities and the Corporation, both of which shall be 
jointly and severally liable for the payment and performance of all obligations of the Companies under 
this ~greemknt. 

"Corporation" means Analytical BioChemistry Laboratories. Inc., a Missouri corporation, and 
its successors and assigns. 

!'Event of Default" means any Event of Default as described in Section 5.1 hereof. 

"Existing Jobs" means the number of Jobs employed by the Company within the County prior to 
the Project equal to 224 Jobs. 

''Indenture" means the Trust Indenture dated as of November 1, 2008, between the County and 
the Trustee, relating to the issuance of the Bonds, as amended or supplemented from time to time. 
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ARTICLE VIU 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

Section 8.1. Notices. All notices, certificates or other communications required or desired to 
be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly given when (1) mailed by registered or 
certified mail, postage prepaid, or (2) sent by overnight delivery or other d e l i v q  service which requires 
written acknowledgment of receipt by the addressee, addressed as follows: 

(a) 	 To the County: Boone County, Missouri 
Boone County Government Center 
801 E. Walnut, Room 245 
Columbia, Missouri 65201 
Attention: Presiding Commissioner 

with copies to: 

County Treasurer 
BooniCounty Government Center 
801 E. Walnut, Room 112 
Columbia, MO 65201-7798 

County Assessor 
Boone County Government Center 
801 E. Walnut, Room 143 
Columbia, MO 65201 -7733 

County Counselor 
Boone County, Missouri 
601 E. Walnut, Ste. 207 
Columbia, MO 65201 

@) To the Companies: 	 Analytical Bio-Chemistry Laboratories, Inc. 
Lab Facilities Leasing Co., L.L.C. 
7200 E. ABC Lane 
Columbia, Missouri 65202 
Attention: Scott Ward ' 

With a copy to: 

Van Matre, Harrison, Volkert, and Hollis, P.C. 
1 103 East Broadway 
Columbia, Missouri 65201 

Section 8.2. Severability. If for any reason any provision of this Agreement shall be 
determined to be invalid or unenforceable, the validity and enforceability of the other provisions hereof 
shall not be affected thereby. 
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LN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in 
their respective corporate names, all as of the date hs t  above written. 

BOONE COONTY, MISSOURI 


/ 
By-- Name: Ke eth M. Pearson 

Title: Presiding Commissioner 

[SEAL] 

ATTEST: 

BYNLiLh-

Name: endy S. oren 
Title: County Clerk 
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LABFACILITIESLEASINGCO, LL.C. 

By: C .  \d;pp
Name: Byron E.Hill 
Title: h g e r  

ANALYTICALBI-Y LABORATORIES, 
MC. 

Performance Agreement 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND AGREEMENT 

The Bwne County Assessor acknowledges receipt of this Agreement and agrees to perfom the 
duties imposed on the County Assessor by Section 3.2 of this Agreement. 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI ASSESSOR 

Name: Tom Schauwecker 
Title: County Assessor 

Performance Agreement 
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EXHIBIT A 

DESCRIF'TION OFITHE PROJECT SITE 

The real property is situated in the county of Boone, State of Missouri, and is described as follows: 

A portion of the Northwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 48 North, Range 12, West, being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Starling at the Northwest Corner of Section 33-48-12, thence S 1°05'25"W, along the section line 554.99 
feet to a corner of a tract of land described by a survey recorded in Book 3240 page 15; thence continuing 
along the section line and the line of said tract described by a survey recorded in book 3240 page 15, a 
distance of 177.66, feet; thence, leaving the section line and continuing along the line of said tract 
described by a s w e y  recorded in Book 3240, page 15, N 90°00'00"E 531.73 feet to the Point of 
Beginning. 

From the Point of Beginrung, thence N 90°00'00"E, along the line of said tract described by a s w e y  
recorded in Book 3240 page 15,738.27 feet; thence, leaving said line, S 5O40'00"E 425.00 fhet; thence S 
49'38'35"W 105.24 feet; thence S 5O40'00"E 184.50 feet to the Northerly line of a Street Easement 
recorded in Book 3087, page 4; thence S 84°20'00"W, along said line 648.10 feet; thence leaving said 
line, N 5O40'00"W 742.29 feet to the beginning. 
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EXHIBIT B 

ANNUAL COMPLIANCE REPORT 

Date: 20-3 

A. COMPANY INFORMATION. 

Address: 


City: State: Zip Code: 


Contact: Telephone: 


Title: Fax: 


6. EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION. 

Maximum Number of Yobs" in the County during the 90-day period ending on March 31, 20- (the 
March 31" prior to this Report): 

Maximum Number of "New Jobs" in the County during the 90-day period ending on March 31, 20- 
(Maximum Number of "Jobs" at the Project less 224): 

Attached is a copy of a report verifying the above calculation containing at a minimum the following 
information for each Job: 

1. Name or Social Security Number. 
2. Hire Date. 
3. Termination Date. 

C. CERTIFICATION. 

The undersigned hereby represents and certifies that, to the best knowledge and belief of the 
undersigned, Lhis Annual Compliance Report contains no information or data, contained herein or in the 
exhibits or attachments, that is false or incorrect in any material respect. 

Dated this -day of 

Signature: 
Name: 
Title: 


